BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

| IN THE MATTER OF THE MINE PERMIT AMENDMENT |) |
|---|---|
| APPLICATION OF MOUNTAIN CEMENT COMPANY, TO PERMIT NO. 298C, A-5; TFN 4 4/296. |) |
| |) |

REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Mountain Cement Company, Inc. hereby requests an extension of time in the amount of seven days in which time a hearing will be conducted by the Environmental Quality Council on Mountain Cement Company's permit amendment application (TFN 4 4/296) to Permit No. 298C, A-5 and Mr. Brian R. Waitkus's objections, dated September 6, 2006, to the permit amendment application.

Dated: September 27, 2006

Mountain Cement Company, a Nevada Corporation

Philip A. Nicholas

Mitchell H. Edwards

Anthony, Nicholas, Tangeman & Yates, LLC

170 No. 5th

PO Box 928

Laramie, WY 82070

(307) 742-7140

Attorneys for Applicant Mountain Cement Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Mitchell H. Edwards, hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing *Request for Extension of Time*, by U.S. Mail postage prepaid on this 27th day of September to the following:

Brian R. Waitkus 1105 E. Canby Laramie, Wyoming

John S. Burbridge, Esq. Wyoming Attorney General's Office 123 Capitol Building Cheyenne, WY 82002

Terri A. Lorenzon, Esq. State of Wyoming, Environmental Quality Council Herschler Building, Room 1714 122 West 25th Street Cheyenne, WY 82002

Mitchell H. Edwards

A

A DAMES OF THE RESPONDED FOR

8

5

33